related expense, $800,000 in clinical and preclinical research and development expenses and $650,000 in general and administrative expenses.

For purposes of comparison, the amounts for the three months ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, are shown in the tables below. Prior
period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. Historical amounts have been adjusted to eliminate any Aonex related
activities as a result of its sale in May 2008. Aonex is now reflected as Discontinued Operations in the financial statements.

Salary & Wage Expenses

The Company employs management, administrative and technical staff at Arrowhead and the Subsidiaries. Salary and wage expense consists of salary,
benefits, and non-cash charges related to equity based compensation in the form of stock options. Salary and benefits are allocated to two major categories:
general and administrative compensation related expense and research and development compensation related expense depending on the primary activities of
each employee. The following table details salary and related expenses for three months ended December 31, 2008 and 2007.

For the Three Months ended December 31, 2008 and 2007
(in thousands)

   Three Months

Ended
Dec 31, 2008

  % of
Expense
Category

 Three Months
Ended

Dec 31, 2007
  % of

Expense
Category

 Increase (Decrease)

   $   %
G&A – compensation-related   $ 1,315  42% $ 1,124  37% $ 191  17%
Stock-based compensation   $ 728  23% $ 690  23% $ 38  6%
R&D – compensation-related   $ 1,092  35% $ 1,188  40% $ (96)  (8)%

Total   $ 3,135  100% $ 3,002  100% $ 133  5%

General and Administrative (G&A) compensation expense increased 17% compared to the same period in the prior year due to the hiring to fill several new
positions at Arrowhead. Positions filled included the Chief Executive Officer at Arrowhead (December 2007), a Vice President, Medical Technologies (February
2008), a Chief Patent Officer (April 2008) and a Vice President, Advanced Materials (May 2008). Comparing periods on a consolidated basis, the cost of the new
positions at Arrowhead is partially offset by the termination of several senior management positions at Unidym made during the three months ended